
RENEW AL AND AMENDMENT NO. 1 OF AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY & 
RENNE SLOAN HOLTZMAN & SAKAI, LLP 

WHEREAS, Renne Sloan Holtzman & Sakai, LLP, hereinafter "CONTRACTOR", and 
the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to 
as "COUNTY" previously entered into an agreement dated November 19, 2015, for the provision 
of consulting services ("AGREEMENT"); and 

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENT expired pursuant to its terms on June 30, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to renew the AGREEMENT retroactive to 
July 1, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to extend the term of the renewed 
AGREEMENT through and including December 31, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to further amend the renewed 
AGREEMENT to increase the total AGREEMENT financial compensation and term; NOW 
THEREFORE, 

For valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and 
CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 

1. The AGREEMENT is renewed retroactive to July 1, 2016, and all of its provisions shall be 
deemed to have been in effect continuously since that time. 

2. Section 1, "EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM" shall be amended by removing the portion of 
the first sentence "effective as ofNovember 9, 2015 and shall terminate upon conclusion of the 
above-referenced or by June 31, 2016", and replacing it with "effective as ofNovember 9, 2015 
and shall terminate upon conclusion of the above-referenced or by December 31, 2017"; 

3. Paragraph 3.02, "BUDGET", shall be amended by removing the first sentence of that 
Paragraph: "ATTORNEY and COUNTY agree that the budget for services pursuant to this 
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00)," and replacing it 
with the sentence: "ATTORNEY and COUNTY agree that the budget for services pursuant to 
this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of Eighty Five Thousand Dollars ($85,000)." 

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the 
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this RENEW AL AND AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO AGREEMENT, and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the 
AGREEMENT; 

5. A copy of this RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 1 shall be attached to the original 
AGREEMENT dated November 19, 2015. 

Renewal and Amendment No. I of Agreement between Monterey County & Renne Sloan Holtzman & Sakai, LLP 

I of2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and CONTRACTOR execute this RENEW AL AND 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 as follows: 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY 

Dated: 

Approved as t 

Dated: 

Approved as to Liability Provisions: 

Risk Management 

Dated: 

Approved as to Form: 

Dep~~~ 

Dated: t / H \ I 1 

CONTRACTOR 

By: ~ ,;~ c::..--
Signature of Chair, President, or 
Vice-President 

Printed Name and Title 

Dated: / Z /z 1 / / r 

B: 
(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)* 

Printed Name and Title 

Dated: 

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, 
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified 
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with 
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If 
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, 
if any, and shall personally sign the Amendment. 

Renewal and Amendment No. I of Agreement between Monterey County & Renne Sloan Holtzman & Sakai, LLP 

2 of2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and CONTRACTOR execute this RENEW AL AND 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 as follows: 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY 

Contracts/P 

Dated: 

Approved as t 

Deputy Audit 

Dated: 

Approved as to Liability Provisions: 

Risk Management 

Dated: 

Approved as to Form: 

Deputy County Counsel 

Dated: 

CONTRACTOR 

B: 
Signature of Chair, President, or 
Vice-President 

Printed Name and Title 

Dated: 

Jo NA 1 \-tA; t0 I-to\..., Z. H f,-N \ ?~-e.1' "-le-\<. 
Printed Name and Title 

Dated: 

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, 
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified 
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with 
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If 
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, 
if any, and shall personally sign the Amendment. 

Renewal and Amendment No. I of Agreement between Monterey County & Renne Sloan Holtzman & Sakai, LLP 

2 of2 



~Ro• CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DAT!: (MM/00/YYYY) 

4/15/2016 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED av THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the pollcy, certain policios may Tequire an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUC~R ~/!:'"' 
Ca1Gndor-Robinson Company, :tno. 

~· 
(415) 9'18-3800 u~ '-lol• (415) 978-3825 

li'B0267063 
300 Montgomery 

-
st., Suite 888 INSURERISI Al'FQRC!NG COVERAGE! ·---.. - ...... , ...... ,, .. ,,,,,, NAIC .. # .. _ --

San Francisco CA 94104 INSURl!RA:Sentinel !nsuranoe Co. L'l'D - .. -
INSURl:O INSURER B :Hartford Ins. Co. of the Midwest 
Renne Sloan HoltZIO.an & Sakai, LLP Oba: Public Law INSURF.R C :Axis J:nsuranc:ie l?ro __ Western .. Region , ..... ...................... . ...... 
Group Dba: Publio Management Group INSURERD: 

.. ·----·----.. ·--·---"- .. , ·----
350 Satl$Ollle St. Ste. 300 INSURERE: -·---·--·--·-·---·------.. -------- --·--····-···-··-·-----· 
San Frangisoo CA. 94104 INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:2016-2017 Renewal carts. REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE USTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PEHIOO 
INDICATED. NOTIMTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONOll'ION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO \MilCH lHIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFOROEO BY THE POI.ICIES DESCRIBF.ll HEREIN JS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICH:,;s. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAIO CLAIMS. 

'ff: 1YPE OJ' INSURANCE ""' '"" NUMA• .. 
POLICY EFF PO\.lCY EXP 

LIMITS .... ,, """' ' 
~MltRCIAL GENERAL LIASJL11Y EACH OCCIJRRENCF. $ 1,000,000 

A CLAIMS-IMDE Ci] OCCUR 
°Uf\Ml\\>C . V n~,.11:IJ 1,000,000 PREMI""'"' 11:a --- $ 

! X 57S:IWX)2629 4/30/2016 4/30/2017 MEO EXP (Arly 0110 person) $ 10,000 
--; ·~---
_J -·- l PERSONAL & AOVINJURY $ 1,000,000 

GEN'I. AGGREGATI': LIMIT N'PUES Pl:R: 
I 

GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000 

11· pOLICY o ~ o LOC 
\ 

I 
PRODUCTS ·· COMP/OP 1\00 $ 2,000,000 

OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY n?:"~ggol)SINGlt: UMI I $ 1,000,000 - ·-··-----
ANYAIJTO i BODILY INJIJRY (Per person) $ 

A - Al.lov.Na:> - SCl-£CULED 57$1AD02629 4/30/2016 4/30/2017 B0Dfl Y INJURY (Por 11<:Cident) $ 
............ AUfOS , ..... w • AUTOS -PR6PERi'Y DJ\MI\GE X X NOl'f-OWlltl.l 

I i $ - HIREOAUTOS i-- AUTOS JP"' ;oc.cld•no ~----!$ 
X UMBIIELLA LIAS tj OCCUR j EACH OCCUAAENCE $ 10 000 000 

A ;;r~r~K>N$ __ct>J::::1 . AGGREGATE -- ----- - - '--··-- 10z000,000_ 
57SBAD02629 4/30/2016 4/30/2017 $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION X I lif~TUTE I ! ~~11-
AND EMPLOVERS' LIASLITY Y/N 
/WY PROPR1ETORIPARTNERIEXECU1WE D NIA E.L EACH ACCIDENT $ 1 000 000 
OFRCERIMEMBER EXCLUDED? 

B (Mandatory In NH) 57WECJY7086 4/30/2016 4/30/2017 EL CWSEASE- EA EM_F'.!:9_!1:J .!_ 1,000,000. 
~asalba undv :JPTlON OF OPERATIONS bt!low E.L, OISIJ\.'lE - POLICY LIMIT $ 1 000 000 

C PROF~SSIONAL LIABILITY MLITT2601S01201& 4/16/2016 4/16/21)17 EACH CU\JM: $2,000,000 
i 

$50,000 AGGREGATE: $4,000,000 DZD!IC'l'IBLlil: 

' 
, 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERA TIOHS / LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addltlor111I Remarb Sc:hecllde. may be otto.o:he<I if m<>re 9f>'I•• is required) 
The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees are named as additional insureds per the 
attached endorsement. Insurance is primary & non-aontributory. *lO-Day notice of cancellation applies for 
non-payment of premium. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

$HOIJLD ANY OF THE, ABOVE, DESCRIBED P01.1C1ES BE CANCE.LL.l;D BEFORE 

County of Monterey rHE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL l:IE DELIVERED IN 

Contracts/Purchasing Department ACCOF\DANCE WITH THE POLICY PF«>VISIONS. 

168 W. Alisal St., 3rd Fl., 
Sa1inas, CA 93901 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Janice Alibayan/JA ~ ~~4'W 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 
INS026 (2014011 

The ACORD name and logo aro registered marks of ACORD 



Insured: Renne Sloan Holtzman & Sakal, LLP 
Oba: Public Law Group 
Oba: Public Management Group 

Insurer: Sen«oel Insurance Co., LTD 
Polley Number: 5/SBA002629 

EffectivE) Date: 4/30/2016 

EXCERPT~ FROM: Ha1iford Form SS 00 08 04 06 

BUSINESS l..lABILITY COVERAGE FORM 
C. WHO IS AN INSURED 
6. Additional Insureds Whan Required By Written Conlrar.t, Written Agreement Or Permit 
The pe1!1on(s) or organliallon(s) ldenllffed In Paragraphs a. through f. below are addlUonal Insureds when 
you have agreed, In a written contract, 'Nl'lllan agreement or because Ma perrnll Jssued by a stale or 
polllfca!subdlvlSlon, that such person or organization be added as an ac:tdlllonal lnstxed on your pol!cy, 
prolllded the Injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execuu on of the contract or agreemenl, or lhe 
Issuance of lhe permit. A person or organlzaUon Is an a<tdl!lonal Insured under this provision only for Iha! 
period of !Imo required by the cOl\tract, agreement or pocmlL 
f, Any Other Party 
(1) Any other person orotgani2atlonwho is not an Insured under Paragraphs a. through e. above, but only 
wllh respect lo Wabfllly for "bodily ~wy. "property damage" or "personal and adverUslng lnjl.Ny'' caused, In 
whole or In par1, by your acts or omJsalons or u,e acts or omlSsJons of !hose acting on your behalf: 

(a) In !he perfom,ance of your ongoing operations; 
(b) In oonnecllon with your premises O'Mted by or ranted to you; <>r 
{ c) In connection v.ilh "your work" and Included Within the "products- completed opera llons ha7.ard, but 
only If 

(I) The written con!racl or wtllten agreement requires you to provlde such coverage to such 
addllional insured; and 

(ll) This Cover ago Part provides coverage for ubodlly Injury" or "property dam ago• lnclud od wllhln tho 
"products-completed operations hazard. · 

(2) With respect to the insurance afforded lo these addlUonal Insureds, this insurance does not apply le>: 
"Bodily Injury, "property damage• or •personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendeting of, or lhe 
rallureto render, any professional arohl!ectural, engineering or surveyng services, lncluolng: Inspection, or 
engineering 

1:.6, Separation of Insureds 
Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or dulles speclflr.ally assigned 
In this policy lo lhe 1lrst Named Insured, !his Insurance applies: · 
a. As If each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and 
b. Separately to each Insured against Yklom a clalm Is made or "suit" Is brollghl 

E.7,b,(7},(b) Primary And Non-Contributory To Other Insurance When Rettulred By Contract 
If you have -agreed In a written contract, wrlllen agreement or permit thal !his lnauranee Is primary and non· 
oontrlbutorywllh lheaddmonallnsured's ow, Insurance, this Insurance Is primary and we will not seek 
oonfrfbuUon from that olher Insurance. 

E.8.b. Waiver Of Rights Of Recovery (Welvor or Subrogation} 
Ir Iha Insured has waived a11y r!gh1s of recoveIY against any person or organization'°' all or part of any 
payment, lnoll.Xflng SUpplementa,Y. Payments, \\tl have made under this Coverage Part, we also waive lhal 
rtght,provlded the Insured waived lholrrlghls or recovery against suah person or organization In a conrract, 
agreement or pennl! that was executed prior lo the fnJury or damage. 



AGREEMENT FOR SPECIALIZED ATTORNEY SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT FOR SPECIALIZED ATTORNEY SERVICES 
("Agreement") is made and entered by and between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political 
subdivision of the State of California ("COUNTY"), by and through the Human Resources 
Department ("Department"), and Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakai LLP a professional corporation, 
(''ATTORNEY"). 

RECITALS 

This Agreement is made with respect to the following facts: 

A. The County Board of Supervisors may contract for legal services for the 
COUNTY when it is necessary and appropriate that special legal services be performed for the 
COUNTY and its officers and employees. 

B. COUNTY desires to retain ATTORNEY to provide legal services to the 
COUNTY with respect to legal services in connection with labor negotiations through agreement 
for bargaining units: A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, J, K, L, M, N, Q, Sand V. 

C. ATTORNEY is specially trained, experienced, expert, and competent to perform 
the legal services required. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

l. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM 

1.01 This Agreement shall be effective as of November 9, 2015 and.shall terminate 
upon conclusion of the above-referenced or by June 31, 2016, unless earlier terminated as set 
forth below. This Agreement may be amended from time-to-time upon the mutual agreement of 
the parties. 

2. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED 

2.01. Services to be Performed by ATTORNEY. COUNTY hereby hires ATTORNEY 
to render independent legal services to COUNTY, subject to the terms of this Agreement. The 
primary attorney providing services hereunder shall be Allyson Hauck although other attorneys 
in the firm may be utilized on an as-needed basis. ATTORNEY shall perform said services 
faithfully and well, when needed by and as requested by COUNTY. The services to be 
performed under this Agreement sha11 consist of providing advice to COUNTY regarding the 
labor negotiations described above. A specific scope of work is enclosed as Exhibit A, and 
incorporated herein by reference. ATTORNEY shall perform only such services as are within 
the expertise of the individual attorneys on ATTORNEY's staff, and ATTORNEY will notify 
COUNTY promptly if any work requested is beyond such expertise. ATTORNEY shall 
diligently provide such legal services as are necessary and approved by COUNTY in a 

Agreement w/ Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakai LLP Specialized Attorney Services Page I 



professional, timely manner. ATTORNEY shall perform all of its services with due regard to 
ethical guidelines and the client's interests. 

2.02. No Conflicts oflnterest. ATTORNEY does not have an actual or potential 
interest adverse to COUNTY nor does ATTORNEY presently represent a person or firm with an 
interest adverse to COUNTY with respect to the matter accepted. 

2.03. Direction from and Consultation with Human Resources Department. 
ATTORNEY shall coordinate and consult with, and receive direction from the Human Resources 
Department in providing services under this Agreement. The primary contact from the 
Department working with ATTORNEY with respect to this agreement shall be Brette Neal, 
although other persons, including deputies in the County Counsel's Office, may be designated 
from time-to-time to work on the matter. If ATTORNEY prepares any court pleadings or 
County documents in the perfom1ance of services under this Agreement, including but not 
limited to County resolutions, staff reports, and memoranda to the Board of Supervisors, 
Planning Commission, or other County legislative or advisory bodies, ATTORNEY shall 
provide such drafts to County Counsel for review and consultation prior to finalizing any such 
drafts. 

ATTORNEY shall not perform any legal services for COUNTY pursuant to this Agreement 
except as stated in the Scope of Services. 

2.04. Reporting Requirements. ATTORNEY shall provide COUNTY with such reports 
as may be requested by COUNTY in connection with the performance of services hereunder. 

2.05. Closing Report. If this Agreement is terminated as set forth herein, or if for any 
reason ATTORNEY is no longer retained by COUNTY with respect to this matter, ATTORNEY 
shall submit a Closing Report describing the status of the matter, setting forth any information 
needed by another attorney to handle the matter. The Closing Report will be expeditiously 
submitted to Department. 

2.06. Oral Reports. ATORNEY shall immediately report orally to Department, in 
person or by telephone, any event or discovery which is of an urgent nature or requires the 
immediate attention of COUNTY. ATTORNEY shall promptly follow up such oral report with 
a Status Report or Status Update reiteratfog such event or discovery. ATTORNEY shall 
immediately advise County Counsel in writing if an actual or potential conflict of interest arises 
or is discovered. 

3. COMPENSATION 

3.01. Compensation to Attorney. As consideration for ATTORNEY's performance of 
services under this Agreement, COUNTY shall pay to ATI'ORNEY the fees and necessary 
expenses calculated in accordance with the hourly rate and expense method of billing. Fees and 
expenses are to be charged in accordance with the terms of this agreement and in accordance 
with the hourly rates for partners, associates, paralegals, and planners, if any, of ATfORNEY 

Agreement w/ Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakai LLP Specialized Attorney Services Page2 



and any other terms governing fees set forth in Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. COUNTY will pay ATTORNEY for travel time for one-way only. 
COUNTY will reimburse ATTORNEY for the actual expenses related to the travel, as set forth 
below. 

3.02. Budget. ATfORNEY and COUNTY agree that the budget for services pursuant 
to this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00). 
ATTORNEY and COUNTY shall revise the budget as necessary to reflect additional fees and 
expenses required for services, and this Agreement shall be amended accordingly to provide for 
such budget increases. Proposed budget increases must be approved by COUNTY before 
increased charges or expenditures are accrued. ATTORNEY shall notify the Department in 
writing when fifty percent (50%) and seventy-five percent (75%) of the Budget has been spent. 

3.03. Maximum Liability. The maximum amount of COUNTY's liability over the full 
tenn of this Agreement (including all items paid under paragraph 3.04) shall include the initial 
budget amount and any revised budget amount as provided in paragraph 3.02. 

3.04. Reimbursement for Expenses. 

(a) COUNTY shall reimburse ATTORNEY for all actual and necessary 
expenses for the following items: 

(I) Deposition and transcript fees; 
(2) Filing fees; 
(3) Postage; 
(4) Actual travel expenses, as more fully described in (b) below; 
(5) Consultant and expert witness fees; 
(6) Photocopying; 
(7) Computerized legal research; and 
(8) Other expenses when approved in advance. 

(b) COUNTY will not reimburse ATTORNEY for any non-attorney staff time or 
overtime for secretarial, cJerical, or word processing costs connected with preparing required 
status reports, time spent to provide information for a fee audit, or for work not authorized by 
COUNTY. Travel authorized by Department will be reimbursed as follows: Transportation at 
actual fare for economy or coach class, meals and lodging not to exceed the County's Travel and 
Expense Reimbursement Policy (www/co.monterey.ca.us/auditor/policies). COUNTY will pay 
ATTORNEY for travel time for one-way only. 

3.05. Monthly Claims by Attorney. Not later than tens days after the last day of each 
month, ATTORNEY shall submit to COUNTY a claim, on a form or in a format approved by 
COUNTY, setting forth in detail the time and expense items incurred by ATTORNEY during the 
previous month, for which payment is sought, and setting forth such other information pertinent 
to the claim as COUNTY may require. The fees charges shall be calculated correctly, contain no 
charges previously billed, and be consistent with the approved hourly fee schedule and budget 

Agreement w( Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakai LLP Specialized Attorney Services Page 3 



maximum set forth in Exhibit B. The following information, as applicable, shall be set forth 
accurately in or attached to the billing invoice: 

(a) Case name, court number, County Counsel file number or other 
identification of subject matter for which ATTORNEY rendered services; 

(b) Staffing level, hourly rate, and detailed time and activity descriptions for 
each attorney, paralegal, and/or planner, including but not limited to time spent with respect to 
conferences, correspondence, telephone calls, hearings, meetings, research, project review, 
depositions, document filing, and trials; and 

( c) Invoices supporting all outside costs. 

3.06. Payment of Monthly Claims by COUNTY. COUNTY, through theDepartment, 
shall certify A TTORNEY1s claim, either in the requested amount or in such other amount as 
Department approves in conformity with this Agreement. Department shall promptly submit 
such certified claim to the Auditor, Risk Manager or third party claims administrator for 
COUNTY. The Auditor, Risk Manager or third party claims administrator shall thereafter pay 
the balance of the certified claim not later than 45 days after receipt of the certified claim. 

3.07. Disputed Payment Amount. If for any claim COUNTY certifies a lesser amount 
than the amount requested, and if A 1TORNEY desires to dispute the amount so certified, 
ATTORNEY must submit a written notice of protest to COUNTY within 20 days after 
ATTORNEY's receipt of the certification. The parties shall then promptly meet to review the 
dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No court action may be taken on such 
dispute until the parties have met and attempted to reso1ve the dispute in person. 

3.08. Conflicting Payment Provisions. The provisions regarding payment set forth in 
this portion of the Agreement prevail over any conflicting provisions that may be found in any of 
the exhibits to this Agreement. 

4. INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE 

4.01. Indemnification. ATTORNEY shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the 
COUNTY, its officers, agents, and employees from any claim, liability, loss, injury or damage 
arising out of, or in connection with, ATTORNEY'S and/or its agents', employees' or 
subcontractors' negligent acts or omissions in the performance of this Agreement, excepting only 
loss, injury or damage caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of COUNTY, its 
officers or employees. It is the intent of the parties to this Agreement to provide the broadest 
possible coverage for the COUNTY. The ATTORNEY shall reimburse the COUNTY for all 
costs, attorneys' fees, expenses and liabilities incurred with respect to any litigation in which the 
ATTORNEY is obligated to indemnity, defend and hold harmless the COUNTY under this 
Agreement. 

4.02. Evidence of Coverage. Prior to commencement of this Agreement, ATTORNEY 

Agreement w/ Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakai LLP Specialized Attorney Services Page 4 



shall provide a "Certificate oflnsurance" certifying that coverage as required herein has been 
obtained. Individual endorsements executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the 
certificate. In addition, ATTORNEY upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or 
policies. This verification of coverage shall be sent to the County's Contracts/Purchasing 
Department, unless otherwise directed. This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor 
decrease the liability of ATTORNEY. 

4.03. Qualifying Insurers. All coverage's, except surety, shall be issued by companies 
which hold a current policy holder's alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than 
A- VII, according to the current Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial 
stability that is approved by COUNTY's Purchasing Manager. 

4.04. Insurance Coverage Requirements. Without limiting ATfORNEY's duty to 
indemnify, ATTORNEY shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy 
or policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of liability: 

(a) Commercial General Liability Insurance, including but not limited to 
premises and operations; including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal 
Injury, Contractual Liability, Broad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products 
and Completed Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage 
of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence. 
CJ Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval). 

(b) Business automobile liability insurance, covering all motor vehicles, 
including owned, leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this 
Agreement, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than 
$1,000,000 per occurrence. 
CJ Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval). 

(c) Workers' Compensation Insurance, if ATTORNEY employs others in the 
performance of this Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with 
Employer's Liability limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident and 
$1,000,000 each disease. 
0 Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval). 

(d) Professional Jiability insurance, ifrequired for the professional services 
being provided, (e.g., those persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession 
regulated by the California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than 
$1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors 
or omissions made in the course of rendering professional services. If professional liability 
insurance is written on a "claims-made" basis rather than an occurrence basis, the ATTORNEY 
shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination of the Agreement, obtain extended reporting 
coverage ("tail coverage") with the same liability limits. Any such tail coverage shall continue 
for at least three years following the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement. 
Cl Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval). 

Agreement w/ Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakai LLP Specialized Attorney Services Page 5 



( e) Other Insurance Requirements. All insurance required by this Agreement 
shall be with a company acceptable to COUNTY and issued and executed by an admitted insurer 
authorized to transact Insurance business in the State of California. Unless otherwise specified 
by this Agreement, all such insurance sha11 be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is 
not written on an occurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue 
in effect for a period of three years following the date ATTORNEY completes its performance of 
services under this Agreement. 

Each liability policy shall provide that COUNTY shall be given notice in 
writing at least thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, 
cancellation, or intended non-renewal thereof~ Each policy shall provide coverage for 
ATTORNEY and additional insureds with respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if 
any, performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance 
from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance coverage to the 
above requirements. 

Commercial general liabilitv and automobile liabilitv policies shall . 
provide an endorsement naming the County o(Monterey. its officers. agents. and employees as 
Additional Insureds 1,1,'ifh respect to liability arising out ofthe A'ITORNEY's work, including 
ongoing and completed operations, and shall further provide that such insurance is primary 
insurance to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the County and that the insurance of 
the Additional Insureds shall not be called upon to contribute to a loss covered by the 
ATTORNEY's insurance. The required endorsement form for Commercial General Liability 
Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20JO11-85 or CG 20 JO JO 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 
JO 01 (2000). The required endorsement form for Automobile Additional Insured endorsement is 
ISO Form CA 20 48 02 99. 

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by COUNTY, ATTORNEY shall 
file certificates of insurance with the Department and COUNTY's Contracts/Purchasing 
Division, showing that the ATTORNEY has in effect the insurance required by this Agreement. 
The A ITORNEY shall file a new or amended certificate of insurance within five calendar days 
after any change is made in any insurance policy, which would alter the information on the 
certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change 
the indemnification clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect. 

ATTORNEY shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain 
in force the insurance coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand 
by COUNTY, annual certificates to the Department and COUNTY's Contracts/Purchasing 
Division. If the certificate is not received by the expiration date, COUNTY sha11 notify 
ATTORNEY and ATTORNEY shall have five calendar days to send in the certificate, 
evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by ATTORNEY to maintain such 
insurance is a default of this Agreement which entitles COUNTY, at its sole discretion, to 
terminate this Agreement immediately. 

Agreement w/ Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakai LLP Specialized Attorney Services Page 6 



5. TERMINATION 

5.01. Termination by COUNTY. COUNTY may terminate this Agreement at any time 
for its convenience and without cause. Upon such termination, ATTORNEY shall promptly 
comply with the provisions of paragraph 2.05. COUNTY shall pay to ATTORNEY all sums 
then due and owning for services performed through the effective date of the termination, subject 
to all other provisions of this Agreement. 

5.02. Termination by ATTORNEY. ATTORNEY may terminate this agreement at any 
time upon giving thirty (30) days written notice to COUNTY. Upon such termination, and 
unless COUNTY notifies ATTORNEY in writing that it will not need a substitute co-counsel, 
ATTORNEY shall continue to provide such services as COUNTY may require until such time as 
COUNTY is able to identify a substitute co-counsel to render necessary services. COUNTY 
shall not unreasonably delay in indentifying such substitute co-counsel or in providing ~Titten 
notice that it will not require a substitute co-counsel. ATTORNEY shall also immediately 
comply with the provisions of paragraph 2.05. COUNTY shall pay to ATTORNEY al] sums due 
and owning for services perfonned through the effective date of the termination, subject to all 
other provisions of this Agreement. 

6. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

6.01. Nonassignment. A TIORNEY shall not assign or transfer this Agreement, or any 
part thereof, without the written consent of COUNTY, nor shall ATTORNEY assign any monies 
due or to become due to ATTORNEY hereunder without the previous written consent of 
COUNTY. 

6.02. Independent Contractor. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed or 
interpreted to make ATTORNEY anything but an independent contractor and in aJl 
ATTORNEY's activities and operations pursuant to this Agreement, ATTORNEY shall for no 
purposes be considered an employee or agent of COUNTY. 

6.03. Authority to Bind COUNTY. [tis understood that ATTORNEY, in the 
performance of any and all duties under this Agreement, has no authority to bind COUNTY to 
any agreements or undertakings with respect to any and all persons or entities with whom 
ATTORNEY deals in the course of business. 

6.04. Nondisclosure oflnformation. ATTORNEY shall not disclose, without express 
written consent of COUNTY, any information relating to COUNTY business which has been 
submitted by COUNTY to A TIORNEY pursuant to the services to be rendered pursuant to this 
Agreement. In the event that this Agreement is terminated, A TIORNEY shall immediately 
return to COUNTY all papers, documents and the like belonging to COUNTY. 

6.05. Notices. 

Agreement w/ Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakai LLP Specialized Attorney Services Page 7 



(a) Notices pennitted or required to be given to the respective parties under 
this Agreement shall be deemed given ( l) when personally delivered to the Department or to 
ATTORNEY's principal partner contact; (2) when personally delivered to the party's principal 
place of business during normal business hours, by leaving the notice with any person apparently 
in charge of the office and advising such person of the import and contents of the notice; (3) 24 
hours after the notice is transmitted by fax machine to the other party, to the fax number 
indicated below; or (4) 3 days after the notice is deposited in the U.S. mail (by first class, 
certified, registered, or express mail), with postage fully prepaid, addressed to the party as 
indicated below. 

(b) Notices mailed to the parties shall be addressed as follows: 

To COUNTY: 

Brette Neal 
Human Resources Department 
168 W. Alisal Street, 3rd Floor 
Salinas, CA 93901 
(831) 784-5722 

With copy to: 
Monterey County Counsel Office 
168 W. Alisa! Street, 3rd Floor 
Salinas, CA 93901 
(831) 755-5045 

To ATTORNEY; 

Charles Sakai 
Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakai LLP 
350 Sansome Street, Suite 300 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
(415) 678-3800 

(c) The mailing addresses and fax numbers specified in paragraph (b) may be 
changed by either party, by giving notice to the other in the manner provided herein. 

6.06. Subcontracting. ATTORNEY shall not subcontract or otherwise assign any 
portion of the work to be performed under this Agreement without prior written approval of 
COUNTY. Any and all subcontracts shall be subject to the provisions contained in this 
Agreement. 

6.07. Modifications. This Agreement may be modified or amended only by written 
agreement of the parties. No waiver or modification of this Agreement or of any covenant, 
condition, or limitation herein contained shall be valid unless in writing and duly executed by the 
parties hereto. 

6.08. Nonwaiver. No covenant or condition of this Agreement can be waived except by 
the written consent of COUNTY. Forbearance or indulgence by COUNTY in any regard 
whatsoever shall not constitute a waiver of the covenant or condition to be performed by 
ATTORNEY. COUNTY shall be entitled to invoke any remedy available to COUNTY under 
this Agreement or by law or in equity despite said forbearance or indulgence. 

Agreement w/ Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakai LLP Specialized Attorney Services Page8 



6.09. Sole Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties 
relating to the rights herein granted and the obligations herein asswned. Any oral representations 
or modifications concerning this Agreement shall be of no force or effect excepting a subsequent 
modification in writing, signed by the parties hereto. 

6.10. Venue. If any party herein initiates an action to enforce the terms hereof or 
declare rights hereunder, the parties agree that venue thereof shall be the County of Monterey, 
State of California. 

6.11. Construed Pursuant to California Law. The parties hereto agree that the 
provisions of this Agreement will be construed pursuant to the laws of the State of California. 

6.12. Exhibits. The following exhibits are attached hereto: 

Exhibit A - Scope of Services 
Exhibit B -Fees and Expenses 

Agreement for Specialized Attorney Services Page9 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and A TIORNEY have caused this Agreement to 
be executed: 

DATED: I(-(£{,{ S:: 

DATED: f (/It'/; r RENNE SLOAN HOLTZMAN SAKAI LLP 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

CHARLES J. MCKEE, County Counsel 

Byt6.~ 
Sr. Deputy County Counsel 

APPROVED AS TO LIABILITY PROVISIONS 

By ___ ~ 
··················~·-· .......... -.. -----··-----·········. 

(Risk Management)] 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: 

By~ Interim Director of Human Resources 

Agreement for Specialized Attorney Services Page 10 



EXHIBIT A 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

ATTORNEY shall provide independent services to the COUNTY consisting of providing 
advice to COUNTY regarding the following: 

Labor negations through agreement for bargaining units A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, J, K, L, M, N, Q, 
Sand V. 

Agreement for Specialized Attorney Services Page 11 



EXHIBITB 

FEES AND EXPENSES 

COUNTY shall pay ATTORNEY the fees and necessary expenses for services performed 
under this Agreement. The fees and expenses shall be calculated and charged in accordance with 
the hourly rates and expense method of billing identified below. 

Attprufy•···. ·Rate·. 
Allyson Hauck $285/hour 
Genevieve Ng $275/hour 
Timothy Yeung $325/hour 
Erich Shiners $285/hour 

Jonathan Holtzman $385/hr 

Consultants Rate 
Adam Benson $175/hour 

COUNTY will pay ATTORNEY for travel time for one-way only. COUNTY will 
reimburse ATTORNEY for the actual expenses related to the travel in accordance with the 
County's Travel and Expense Reimbursement Policy. 

ATTORNEY will bill monthly for work performed and costs advanced. ATTORNEY 
will bill all overhead expenses, such as long distance telephone charges, facsimile transmission 
charges, photocopying and delivery expenses, as costs advanced. All overhead expenses will be 
billed at ATTORNEY's cost. 

Agreement for Specialized Attorney Services Page 12 



----------------- ------------------------

~·-.:......... CER"f.~Fl_9~ ~~ _9F LIABILITY INSU~~~~--- °":~:';= 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUf:D AS A MA'rraR OF INFORMATION ONLY ANO CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THI; CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFtc.AfE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMl:Nt>, EX'reNO ~ ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
fll%l.lJW, THfS CERTIACATE OF INSURANCe DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING .INSURER(S), AU'lllORJZED 

~ESENTAllVE OR PRODVCJ::R, AND THE CeRTIFICATE HOLDER. 
.... r'ORTANT: If the cert2fl~ holc:t.r hi an ADDmONAL INSURED, ·tha pclicy{les) must be endorsed. ff' SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the mnns and conditions of the policy, cartatn policies may require an endorsem•nt. A sllltement on this certificate does not ~nfer rights to the 
eertlllcat. holder In lieu .. of such endorsement(,). 

Calanar-RobiAaon eompany, .'Ino. . ('15) .918~3800 

D026706'3 
300 Mon~ St., Bu.it. B88 N.t.lCf 

San l!'ranciseo CA 94104 

INIUIIIIID 

lUl:NHI: SX,OAN' IIOLtnllU'I lo SA:Ql 1 1..1.1' D:aA; E'o:BLIC LAW 

~ t>U.: :et1Sl.lC ~ GROtrl' 

350 SANSOMK st. S'nii, 300 
CA 94.104 

COVERAGES CER11F!CATE NUMBER:201S-20l6 Ranawal. Ce.rb, REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS lS TO CERTIFY 1ll4T THE POLICIES Of lt.lSURANCE USTeD BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUl:D TO TiiE INSURE]) NAMED ABCJ,IE FOR THE POLICY PERIOO 
INOlCAll!D. NOTWnlSYANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, ~ OR OONOITION OF A)l'( CONmACT OR O'llil:R DO~T V..lH RESPECT TO WilCH TMIS 
CiR11FICATE MA.Y Bl; ISSUED OR MAY P~TAIN, TtiE INSURANCE AfFOROEO SY THE POLICIES Ol:SCRIBED HEREltJ IS SUBJECT TO AU. THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVJ: Bl:81 REDUCED iSY f>AID Cl.AIMS. 

It~ TYl'E Ofl QIIUIWIC£ Ml,JCY NUMAl'.11. -~- PiP UNfTS ........ ........ 
X c.oMMERCW. GliNSW. LIABIU'IY EACH OCCURRENCE I liOl>D,000 -o~DE@oocUR ~TUnr-Nl.l.:IJ 

A IXX:Htar& n:-.-----\ $ 1,000,000 - X 5"1l!IIIM>OJUi2!1 4/30/2015 •IJ0/201' 
11B) l:XJ' "'""' - - • 1.0, 000 ,..._ ·- - PER8~ 1, N>'il INJUR'I' • 1,000,000 

OEN\. AGOREGlo'li UMff ,.,J!LQ Plil<: GSIIEIW. AGGR!GATE • 2,000,000 M::Diar Oloc PRODUCl8- COMP/OP' NJG s 2 ,OOD 1000 

• ""' I.NII ,-CIMOIIIU IJAIIJTY ... ' 1,000,000 

A NffAUTO 8001.V lNJUfl\' (hr pen,11'1) $ - Atl.OWiED - SCHEDULED 8001.V 1HJURY (Per uddenl) AU'rOS X Alm>& 518BJlll)CH2t &/3D/2<!15 ,1,0120:u, $ - - NQl'f..OWl,E) 

J 
X HIRED JJJTOS AIJl"O& ~~~ J - -

' X UIIBREU-11 ~a /-!-1 OCCIJR EA.Ctf OCCURIU:NCE a 10 000 000 I--. 

A QCOIIJAI CI.AMHoW:11: AQCJIU!GI.Tlo ' 10 ODO 000 

ru:n I X I IIErENTIOH' 1D DOO 5'1811,!,D02UI t/.30/2015 4/if0/2014 • 
WOIIKEM CCIMPUIA11CIN xl~,'P .. 1 1&111-
AND Dll'LOVl!ltl' UAIIUTY y / N 
»N mimiE'l'OU'ARTNERIEECUTI\IE D NIA E.l.. EACH ACCIDl!NT $ l 000 000 

'B ~\,:ff .lllCI.~ $'nn!:Cn1D86 4/30/2Dl5 <0/10/21116 E.I.. OIS&.&E • l:A EMPL.nVl'f J l 000 ODO 
it-~'fl" , ... ..._ E.t,. OISEASE • POLICY LattT J 1. 000,000 

C IPJIQl'llss:r0111.L ~n N:t.lf126D)50U D1S •IU/a01ll 4/11/20:1.6 l'.AC>i CLAN, u,000,000 
l)~.t1ILIJ; tso; ODO ~TE: ,U ,000,000 

OUCllll"'nOIC DF O,WTIOIII I I.OCA.notll/VSIICL.151 !ACORD 101, Addi~.., lloNMrb Sd!od<Jr., ,._. ~• 1ttullod lfll!Dl'I 11p11c11& NH!lt""I 
!'he Coun~ of Monterey, its off'iaers, ago,it.s,and .-pl.or•- are Add.it.ion.al. Zrunn:ed vith respaot to 
liab.ility aridtv; out of t:ha •cont.:M,to:r•s" work, .including o:i-gcing , COJIIPleted o~ation.11 .'J!b;i.s 
i~&J)Ce is PriluJ:y and non-cont.t"illlatory 

.. 
10 IlA:r NO!l'ICB or CUCZIJ..A'l'ION n,:a NON P~tldl:N'r OJ' ~ 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

County of Monterey 
Attn: Keith Honda 
assi.sta;lt CO\lnty l\dministJ:-ativ;a Officer 
-1$8 waat Alisal Street, 
3~d J,"loor 
Salina.a, CA 93901 

CANCEI.LAMN 

SHOLJI.D ANY OF THE AII0\125 DESCRIBED POUCl!!S BE CANCELLED &!FORE 
'll(! EXPIRATION DAT& ll-ltlRlrof, NOTICE WIU. BE DELJVEREP 14 
ACCORDANCE WITH 'THE POUCV PROVISIONS. 

AU1'IIDRIZEi> lll!PRESSjTATIVI! 

ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2014/01) 
INS02.6(20tcrl) 

The ACORD name and logo are reglstlilr.d marks of ACORD 



Insured: ·- ·· · · · · Renne·Sloan··Holtzmarr & Sakal; LLP 
Dba: Public Law Group 
Oba: Public Management Group 

Insurer; $entinel lr;isurance Co., LTD 
Policy Number: 57SBAD02629 
Effective Date: 4/30/2016 

EXCER.P~ FROM: Hartford Form SS 00 GB 04 05 

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM· 
C. WHO IS AN INSURED 
&. Additional Insureds When Required By Written Contract, Written Agreement Or Pennlt 
The ~on(s} or orpnlDtlon(&) Identified in Paragraphs a. thrcughf. below ate additional Insureds wheri 
you hai,ie agreed, In a written cantracl, writlen ag'"'ement or because of a pemit Issued by a state Of 
palltlcal aubdivlalon. that auc:h pe,._on or organization be added as an additional insured on your poUcy, 
provided Iha JnJury or damage occurs subsequent to the executlon of 1he eontrad. or agreemen~ or the 
isst.Jaoce of the pennit. A person or (irtlanW!tlon ls an. additional Insured under this provision only for that 
period of time requi'ed 'a; the contract, agreement or permit. · 
f. Any Other Party 
(1) ArroJ other pe1SOO or organization v.iho Is not an Insured under Paragraphs a. through e. above. but only 
with respecl to Uabllly for "bodily Injury, •property damage• or "personal and advertising 10,..uy• caused, in 
\Mlole or In part, by your acts or omissions or 1he acts or omissions of lhose a ding on your behalf. 

(a) In the petformanc» of your ongoing operations; 
(b) In connection wth your pnemlses awned by or rented lo you; or 
(c) In conne.clion wllh "your worf<" and lncllded \\it.hln the "products- c::ompleted operB1ioos hazard, but 
only If . 

(I) The 'Mitten contract or wrttten agreement reqwe, you to provfde such coverage 10 such 
addJtlonal lnsuredi and 

{ii) 1l1ls Coverage Part prow:les coverage ror "bodily Injury" or •property damage" Included v.fttlln the 
'produds-c:ompleled operations hazard. • 

(2) With respea to the Insurance afforded to these addltlonal Insureds, tl'is Insurance does not appl)i to: 
"Bodily iljury, •property damage• or •personal and advertising iriury" arising out of the rendering at, or the 
faUure to render, any professional architectural, englneertng or surveying setvlces, lnclUdlog: lnspec:tlon, or 
englneerlnQ · 

E.5, Separatfon of Insureds · . . 
Except with r~ to the Umts of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically assigned 
In this poHcy to the linit Named .Insured, lhis Insurance applies: 
a. As if eadt Named Insured were lhe only Named Insured; and 
b. Sepanitely to each .1n$1Jred against whom a clalm IS made or "auit" Is brought 

E 7 .b.(7).(b) Prlnwy And Nan.Contributory To Other Insurance When Required By Contrac( 
If you have ,agreed In a written contract. written agreemen1 or pennlt !hat this lnsu-ance Is primary and non~ 
contnl>utory with 1he additional insured's awn Insurance, this nsurance is primary snd we \.WII not seek 
contrib~on from that other lnsuranoe. 

E.8.b. Wa!Yer Of Rights Of Recovery {Wa!vv Of Subrogation) 
If the lnlured has waived any righl!i of iecovery agalnst any person or organlµtlon for al or part of any 
payment. Including Supplememary Payment&, we have made under !tis coverage Part, we also waive that 
right. provided the insured waived ltlelrrigtits of recovery agalns1 such person or organization ln a rontract, 
agA!ement « permit that was execu~ prior to the Injury or damage. 



~o· CERTiFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DA Tl! CMM.'CDIVYYY! 

4/16/2015 
· · ·-'rHIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED·AS·A-MAiTeFH>F·tHFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS·NO·RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOU>E.R;· THI$"-· 

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVE!LY OR ~EGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTl5R THE COVE.RAGE AFFORI>l:O BY THE POLICIES 
Pl:J..OW. TlflS CERTlfrCUe Of INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A COKTRACT B~ THE ISSUING IHSURER(S), AUTHORIZEf) 

~ENTA TIVEOR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOU)ER. 
....... ORTANT: "the ~~ holder Ts an APomONAl. INSURED, the pollcy(ies) /ll!Jst be endonied. "If SUBROGA nON IS WAIVEO, slbject to 
ttie farms and conditions oflhe policy, certain policies may teqUlre an endor$emerrt. A statement on this aertlflc:atl! does not c:onfer righnl to the 
certfflcate holder rn llfsu or suc:ti end01'8mentfsl, 

I • IIODOCt!ll ~· 
Cal.~der-.Robburon Compat1.y, ltlo. ,. I.~-. (41S) 978-3800 I r..~ u_,, (U.f) '71-JtU 

FB026'7063 ~ ~ .. 
300 NoZl~ St, 1 S1:li.t.a 888 lllltUIH'IM!CI Al'FOIIDlfG ·- NAICI 
San :rranci•oo C'A .94104 DIIUIU!IU:Sent.inlil l:D8u.:r:&DOe Co. :r.m 
IIISLNlliO ,....,...,,.a:l!artford :tna. Co. of thll ldiCNB111t 
1iW1NB S:LOAR ROX.'J!ZMAH , ~. LI,;p DBA: POB1.IC :t.AK -•-c:Aa.i• i:nsu.ranoe Pro Waate:rn 'A ....... ion ·-~CIW!' IJ8A: l'OBX..J:C -~ r.:RQUP INBURERD, -~--
350 SAJfS(IG\ ~. S'r&. 300 --ltf: 
!W1 l'RANCl:SCO CA H104 ...... - ... 
COVERAIY!.!!I CERllFlCATE NUMBER:201S-20l.G l\antrval. Ca:i:ts: REVISION NUMBER: 

THIS JS TO Cem:Y 'THAT THE POLICIES Of INSURANCE LISTED Bel.CW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO 'niE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE l"OIJCY Pl:RIOO 
INDICATEP, NOTWTHSTA!obNG Atl'f REQUIRl!Ml:Nt, TERM Oft CONDITION Of' l'XY CONTRACT OR OTttER DOCUMENT Wl'l'H RESPECT to Wti1CH THJS 
C_ERTIFICATE MAY BE 1SSUEO .OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED tr( THE POL1¢1ES DESCRIBED HERBH IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 
EXCJ.US!ONSANO OONOITIONS 0, SUCH POLICIES. UMITS SHOWN MAY HA.~ l.leeN REDUCED tr( PAJ:> Cl.AIM$. 

'f'?.I' '11"1; Of IMSUltANQli ""'""'"·-e.r111 r l'OLICY....,.. 
UMffll 

X COllM~ GSl£AAI.LIAISIUlY ~ OCCIJMENCE • 1,000,000 
,-;.. D CIANSw.oti [i) "OCCI.I{ ~l;',..""rfflll A - ' 1,000,000 

X .5'1 lmll:I0.12, 4/JIO/l!Oll - 4/30/2011 MEI) l!JCP u.r., - Dr.aanl ' 10,000 

l'EIISOWIL 1 ~ JUURV • 1,000,000 -GE"N'L ~'YE LICIT APl'I..ISS Pat GEtelAl. '-GG~TE: • 2,000,000 

~:::D~ Oloc l'IICIDUCTll - COMJ'JO!> AGG ' 2,000,000 

' - CA---ffl)MOlll.li LIAN.In" I "'" 
~-~-.. ' 1.,000,000 -

A Nit AlJTO IIODLY INJURY fP• JMl'llll'I) • -
~CMHEO X 8CIEDU1.ED 57Slll\!)0262" t/ll0/;t01!i C/30/2D16 900tlY tWRV (l'w!" accklln) $ - -~~ X Hlftl!D Al1TOS 

,-n-=•-.!""""'""' s - - AIITOI 
s 

X Ulilllll!ILLA UAB +~~E IW:N OCCURREHCE • 10 000 060 -
A UQEIIIJAII AGQREG,;fE • lD ODO 000 

om !xi_ • 10.011() snau,co.flu 1./30/2015 C/30/201' • WOIIIIIUa .COIM'EIIIA'llON X I m\,rne I ,~ ... 
NID~UAauTY VIN ---·--
~D NIA E.L EACH ACCIDENT • 1 ODO 000 

B (~lnMtl - 57111:c.JY?08 6 C/30/2015 •/30/2016 E.L DISllASE • EA EMPLQYEI a 1·060 000 ,_ ~- :... liidor 
1 r,nn ODIi OF~T1twt1-... E.L ~·POI.ICY LIMIT I 

C PJIOl':&SS:tCIIIIL ~ IICL1fl)601!5Gl.2DU 4/H/2015 4/1'/2016 l!ACIICUJM: $2,000,000 
~:mt.II I f5(J, 000 ~"l'E; u.000,000 

l>EICIIIPTIGIIOl'CIHJtA110NIILOCATIOlttlV1!11CW CACORD101,Addlll....i~ldledult,IJIO)'Nalla.._.W....,,.lfl..,.la1'1111""""1 
l'te: 1"m>t°u11,i.o:ul Serriaaa. ~ Comity o~ MQ:ut11t:c-t1Y, it1 agents, offiaara and -ployeea are named .. 
additional insurada. as par the att::acbed endor9elllent. :i:naurance i1' Primary and Ncn:1.-Contd.b,:i.t.oxy. 

1~ day notiaa or oancallation for Don-payil*lt of pradwa, 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Montu-ey County Gane.n.l Sarvicea 
Attn: Coo.traata/PQro.hasi.ng I>iviei.on 
168 Waat Alisal Streat 
3rd l'loor· 
Sa1inas, CA 93901 

ACORD 25 (2114/01} 
U-IS025 t20'I «111 

.. 

CANCELJ.ATION 

SHOULD ANf OF THEJJIOVE DUCIUB!D POLICIES BE CANCEIJ..ED ISEfOU: 
THE. EXPIRATION QATE lHEREOF, NOTICE WU Bl:. .DELIVERED IN 
ACC<IRDAHCE WITH ntE POUCY PROIIISIONS. 

CORPORATION. All rlgh1s msetved. 



. ' 

Insured; Renne Sloan Holtzman & Sakai, LLP · 
·· · Oba:-Public l:aw Group · · 

Oba: Public Management Group 
Insurer:· Sentinel Insurance Cb., LTD 
Policy Number. 57S.BAD02629 
Effective Date: 4/30/2015 

EXCERPTS Ft:{OM: Hartford Fonn SS 00 08 04 05 

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM 
C. WHO IS AN 1NSURED 
6. Additional Insureds Wilen Raqulntd. By Written Contract, Written Agra&ment Or Penntt 
The pefJOn(s) or organiza11on(s) Identified in Paragraphs a. through f. below are additional Insureds when 
you have agreed, In a wrftten contrad, written agreement or because of a permit issoed by a state or 
polltlcal subdMslon, that auch person or organization be added as an additional Insured on your policy, . 
provided the inJIJIY or damaae oca.n aubaequent to lh~ executio11 of the eontrac:t. or agreement, or the 
Issuance of the permit. A person or arganlzalicn Is an addltlonal lns!Yed under 1hls prt>vision only for 1hat 
period of time requfred by the contract. agreement or permit. 
f. Any Other Patty 
(1) An; other person or organization 'oMIO Is not an Insured under Paragraphs a. through e, above, but only 
with respect to Pabillty for "bodily Injury, •property damage• or "personal and advertising ·1n.111Y" caused, In 
'Mlole or In pa,1. by your ads or omission$ or the acts or omlsalona of those acting on your behalf. 

(a) In 111= perfonnance of your ongoing-operations; 
(b) In connection ~ your premise$ ov.ned by or rented lo you; or 
(c) In connection with "your work" and included within the "proc:lucls- completa<f operations hazard, but 
.only lf . 

(I) The written contract or Written agreement requires you to pro\4de audl coverage to such 
additional inaured; and . 

QI) This Coverage Part pn7,lide& eovi=rage for "bodily Injury' or~p-operty damage"'lndLlded' within the 
"products-oompleted operations tw:ard. 

(2) With iespect to the Insurance afl'Oldea to these additlc>nal Insureds, this 1ns1nnoe does not apply to: 
"Bodily ir.uiy, "property damage• or •personal and advertising t,..ury" ariSlng out of the rendering of, or the 
failure to render, BJ1)' professional archltedural, engineering or surveying services, Including: Inspection, or 
englnNtlng 

e.s. Separation of ln$Ureds . . 
Except with respect 1o the Limts or Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically assigned 
In thla policy to lhe first Named Insured, this Insurance appnas: 
a. As If each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and 
b. Separately tQ each Insured against wiom a clsln1 Is made or ·,uir Is broughL 

E.7,b.(7).(b} Primary And Non-ContribUtoiy To Other Insurance When Required By Contract 
lf you have ,egreed In a 'Mfflen contract, written agreement or permit that this Insurance Is primary and non­
OOl'llributory ~th the additional lnsured's own Insurance, this Insurance Is primary and v.e \MIi, nOI seek 
eonlribLttion·from that other insurance. 

E.8.h. watver Of Rights Of R~overy (Waiver Of Subrogation) 
ff' the Insured has ~ any rights af recovery-against any person or organlzatlon for all or par1 of any 
~ment. Including SUpplerrientary Pavments, we have made under this Coverage Part. 'Ne also waive that 
right, provided the Insured waived their rights of recove,y against such pen.on or organization In a C0/1lnlCt, 
agreement or permit !hat was executed prior to the Injury or damage. 


